



Clerk of the Court
Received 08/07/2024 03:58 PM
Filed 08/07/2024 03:58 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Nos. 23-CM-627 & 24-CM-408

DEREK MORRIS,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
JOHN P. MANNARINO
ANTHONY COCUZZA
MARK LEVY

* AMANDA CLAIRE HOOVER
D.C. Bar # 1048286
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Amanda.Hoover@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2020-CMD-000684

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Trial.....	2
The Government’s Evidence.....	2
The Defense Evidence.....	6
The Jury Instructions.....	9
The Closing Arguments.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
Morris’s Jury Instruction Claim Is Waived and Meritless.....	13
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles.....	14
B. Morris’s Claim Is Waived.....	16
C. In Any Event, Morris Fails to Show Plain Error in the Court’s Jury Instructions.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 616 A.2d 856 (D.C. 1992).....	25
<i>Boertje v. United States</i> , 569 A.2d 586 (D.C. 1989)	26, 30
<i>Brown (Henry) v. United States</i> , 881 A.2d 586 (D.C. 2005)	23, 29
<i>Brown (Thomas) v. United States</i> , 627 A.2d 499 (D.C. 1993)	17
<i>Buskey v. United States</i> , 148 A.3d 1193 (D.C. 2016)	14
* <i>Butts v. United States</i> , 822 A.2d 407 (D.C. 2003).....	15, 18
<i>Byrne v. United States</i> , 578 A.2d 700 (D.C. 1990)	9, 17
* <i>Carson v. United States</i> , 419 A.2d 996 (D.C. 1980).....	16, 19
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 144 A.3d 34 (D.C. 2016)	23
<i>Hasty v. United States</i> , 669 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1995)	20
* <i>Hemmati v. United States</i> , 564 A.2d 739 (D.C. 1989)	26
<i>In re D.B.</i> , 947 A.2d 443 (D.C. 2008).....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 840 A.2d 1277 (D.C. 2004).....	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 202 A.3d 1154 (D.C. 2019)	28
<i>Kidd v. United States</i> , 940 A.2d 118 (D.C. 2007).....	23
<i>Larson-Olson v. United States</i> , 309 A.3d 1267 (D.C. 2024).....	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Leiss v. United States</i> , 364 A.2d 803 (D.C. 1976)	16, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Lowery v. United States</i> , 3 A.3d 1169 (D.C. 2010).....	15
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 6 A.3d 1224 (D.C. 2010).....	14
<i>Masika v. United States</i> , 263 A.3d 1070 (D.C. 2021).....	14, 18
* <i>O’Brien v. United States</i> , 444 A.2d 946 (D.C. 1982)	9, 15, 19, 20, 27
<i>Parks v. United States</i> , 451 A.2d 591 (D.C.1982)	22
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 968 A.2d 39 (D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Preacher v. United States</i> , 934 A.2d 363 (D.C. 2007)	14, 17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 445 A.2d 961 (D.C. 1982).....	28
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 563 A.2d 1086 (D.C. 1989).....	16, 25
<i>Whittlesey v. United States</i> , 221 A.2d 86 (D.C. 1966).....	26
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 210 A.3d 734 (D.C. 2019).....	28
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 993 A.2d 599 (D.C. 2010).....	15
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 785 A.2d 321 (D.C. 2001).....	24
* <i>Young v. United States</i> , 305 A.3d 402 (D.C. 2023)	14, 17, 18

Other Authorities

D.C. Code § 22-3102	15
